investments and financial instruments with a detailed analysis of the distribution, risks, maturities,
interests, performances and results, addressing the most relevant aspects of the macroeconomic
environment and ensuring alignment with the financial instruments investment policy.

Market risk also involves the Company and its subsidiaries monitoring interest rate risk in a timely
manner, monitoring any fluctuations and, where applicable, assessing the use of hedging instruments.

Hapvida Participações e Investimentos S.A.

Parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
for the three-month period ended

March 31, 2025

69

Sensitivity Analysis – Financial instruments
As of March 31, 2025, the Company and its subsidiaries have the following sensitivity of their
financial assets and liabilities based on the variation of the economy's basic interest rate (CDI), whose
impacts are projected according to the scenarios below. The Company and its subsidiaries consider
the CDI published for the base date of March 31, 2025 as a probable scenario.

  Risk
Scenario
(-50%)

Scenario
(-25%)

Scenario
(Probable)

Possible
(+25%)

Possible
(+50%)

 03/31/2025 CDI 7.08% 10.61% 14.15% 17.69% 21.23%
Short and long term investments
Balance of pledged short and long term investments 3,742,014 114.15% of CDI  264,747  397,121  529,495  661,869  794,242
Balance of short and long term investments (free) 5,713,826 114.15% of CDI  404,253  606,380  808,506  1,010,633  1,212,760
Total 9,455,840

Risk
Scenario
(-50%)

Scenario
(-25%)

Scenario
(Probable)

Possible
(+25%)

Possible
(+50%)

 03/31/2025 CDI 7.08% 10.61% 14.15% 17.69% 21.23%
Loans and financing
Working capital 265,083 114.15% of CDI 18,755 28,132   37,509   46,886   56,264
Total 265,083

  Risk
Scenario
(-50%)

Scenario
(-25%)

Scenario
(Probable)

Possible
(+25%)

Possible
(+50%)

 03/31/2025 CDI 7.08% 10.61% 14.15% 17.69% 21.23%
Debentures
Debentures – Series 2 – 1st Issue - Hapvida Part.  241,911 114.15% of CDI  17,115  25,673  34,230  42,788  51,346
Debentures – Series 1 - 2nd Issue - Hapvida Part.  1,315,111 114.15% of CDI  93,044  139,566  186,088  232,610  279,132
Debentures – Series 2 - 2nd Issue - Hapvida Part.  1,316,161 114.15% of CDI  93,118  139,678  186,237  232,796  279,355
Debentures – 3rd Issue - Hapvida Part.  2,095,623 114.15% of CDI  148,265  222,398  296,531  370,663  444,796
Debentures – 5th Issue - Hapvida Part.  1,030,672 114.15% of CDI  72,920  109,380  145,840  182,300  218,760
Debentures – 7th Issue - Hapvida Part.  1,045,550 114.15% of CDI  73,973  110,959  147,945  184,932  221,918
Debentures – 8th Issue - Hapvida Part.  2,101,145 114.15% of CDI  148,656  222,984  297,312  371,640  445,968
Debentures – 4th Issue - Hapvida Part. (*)  49,119 114.15% of CDI  3,475  5,213  6,950  8,688  10,426
Debentures – 5th Issue - Hapvida Part. (*)  154,190 114.15% of CDI  10,909  16,363  21,818  27,272  32,727
Debentures – 6th Issue - Hapvida Part. (*)  1,272,756 114.15% of CDI  90,047  135,071  180,095  225,119  270,142
Total 10,622,238

Risk
Scenario
(-50%)

Scenario
(-25%)

Scenario
(Probable)

Possible
(+25%)

Possible
(+50%)

  CDI 7.08% 10.61% 14.15% 17.69% 21.23%
 03/31/2025 IPCA 2.74% 4.11% 5.48% 6.85% 8.22%
Real estate receivables certificate
CRI – Single series – Hapvida Assistência Médica 1,188,134 5.48% of IPCA  32,555  48,832  65,110  81,387  97,665
CRI - Series 1 – NDI Saúde  554,579 114.15% of CDI  39,236  58,855  78,473  98,091  117,709
CRI - Series 2 – NDI Saúde  407,145 5.48% of IPCA  11,156  16,734  22,312  27,889  33,467
CRI - Series 3 – NDI Saúde  107,234 5.48% of IPCA  2,938  4,407  5,876  7,346  8,815
Total 2,257,092

(*) Debentures assigned in 2023 by the subsidiary BCBF Participações S.A. to the Company, with the Company becoming
the issuer of the respective debentures for all purposes and effects.

Sensitivity analysis - goodwill
An analysis of the sensitivity of the Company and its subsidiaries to an increase or decrease of 0.5%
in the main assumptions used in the last annual calculation of the recoverability of the CGU on the
base date December 31, 2024, assuming that all other variables remain constant, is presented below.

Hapvida Participações e Investimentos S.A.

[…]

every year when the Company and its subsidiaries are negotiating annual price increase for health
and/or dental insurance plans (individual clients are regulated by ANS). Based on historical usage of
the service network controlled by biometrics, and based on expectations of costs related to these
clients, the price increase of this contract is determined. This practice mitigates risks of clients
bringing constant losses to the Company and its subsidiaries.

Regarding individual clients, the pricing of the products considers an additional value because this
type of client historically has a greater use of service network.

Hapvida Participações e Investimentos S.A.

Parent company and consolidated interim financial statements
for the three-month period ended

March 31, 2025

71

Sensitivity analysis
Variables that may be affected due to the product subscription process or insufficient prices are
assessed.

The sensitivity analyses below simulate the possible impacts on the income (loss) and equity of
changes in operational parameters before and after hiring:

 March 31, 2025 - Consolidated

Effect on income
(loss) before taxes

Effect on income (loss)
after taxes and impact on

equity
5% increase in claims  (268,115) (176,956)
5% increase in administrative and sales expenses   (86,561)   (57,130)

5% decrease in claims   268,115   176,956
5% decrease in administrative and sales expenses   86,561   57,130

(c) Operating risks

Operational risk is defined as the possibility of losses resulting from failure, weakness or inadequacy
of internal processes, people and systems or external events.

The purpose of operational risk monitoring and management is to mitigate the materialization of
risks that could result in damage to the quality of operations during the provision of contracted
coverage and/or the provision of services. Operational risks and their associated controls are
identified by mapping organizational flows, so that when they are identified, the impacts of these
risks are quantified, considering the expected standard in terms of frequency and severity, using